

No. 14-8194

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COURTNEY LOCKHART,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF BLACK VETERANS, SWORDS TO
PLOWSHARES, VETERANS DEFENSE PROJECT,
AND THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

GABRIEL LEDEEN
JONES DAY
555 California St.
San Francisco, CA 94101

MEREDITH C. KINCAID
JONES DAY
1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

BETH HEIFETZ
Counsel of Record
JAMES M. BURNHAM
SARAH A. HUNGER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bheifetz@jonesday.com

MARCH 2, 2015

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed on inside front cover)

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN
SARAH TURBERVILLE
MADHURI GREWAL
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 580-6920

*Counsel for The Constitution
Project*

KATE RICHARDSON
SWORDS TO PLOWSHARES
1060 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 252-4788

*Counsel for Swords to
Plowshares*

BROCKTON D. HUNTER
RYAN C. ELSE
JOSHUA LONDON
VETERANS DEFENSE PROJECT
3033 Excelsior Blvd. Suite 550
Minneapolis, MN 55416
(612) 315-2672

*Counsel for Veterans Defense
Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Trial Court Violated The Sixth Amendment By Sentencing Mr. Lockhart To Death Based On Judicially- Found Facts	6
II. The Trial Court Violated The Sixth Amendment By Sentencing Mr. Lockhart To Death Based On A Judicial Finding That The Aggravating Factors Outweigh The Mitigating Circumstances	9
A. Mr. Lockhart’s Sentence Depends Upon Judicial Findings In Violation Of The Sixth Amendment.....	9
B. There Is No Sixth-Amendment Exception For “Weighing” Factors	11
C. The Original Meaning Of The Sixth Amendment Confirms That Alabama’s Override Statute Is Unconstitutional	14
1. The Sixth Amendment Originally Required Juries To Make All Non-Legal Determinations.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. The Sixth Amendment Originally Reserved Moral Judgments And Weighing Evidence To Juries	18
III. The Petition Presents An Important And Recurring Legal Issue That Warrants This Court's Review	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 833 (Ala. 2002)	4, 7, 13
<i>Case of the Imprisonment of Edward Bushell</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (1670).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Drum</i> , 58 Pa. 9 (1868).....	19
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	6, 14
<i>Doster v. State</i> , 72 So. 3d 50 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	7
<i>Ex parte Tomlin</i> , 909 So. 2d 283 (Ala. 2003)	3, 7
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	21
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) (per curiam)	21
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , No. CR-07-1208, 2010 WL 5130867 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 17, 2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lockhart v. State</i> , No. CR-10-0854, 2013 WL 4710485 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 30, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMillan v. State</i> , 139 So. 3d 184 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	7
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam)	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	11
<i>Shanklin v. State</i> , No. CR-11-1441, 2014 WL 7236978 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 19, 2014).....	7
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	21
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003) (en banc).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	16
<i>Waldrop v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Woldt v. State</i> , 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003) (en banc)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013).....	22
STATUTES	
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(e).....	4, 5, 10, 13
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(d).....	13
Ala. Code § 13A-5-48.....	9, 18
Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 1170.9(a).....	23
Minn. Stat. § 609.115, Subd. 10.....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Alabama Inmates Currently on Death Row</i> , Ala. Dept. of Corrections, http://www.doc.state.al.us/DeathRow .aspx	22
Blackstone, 3 <i>Commentaries</i>	17
Blackstone, 4 <i>Commentaries</i>	5, 19
B. Cardozo, <i>Law & Literature & Other Essays & Addresses</i> (1931).....	19
The Constitution Project, Irreversible Error: Recommended Reforms for Preventing and Correcting Errors in the Administration of Capital Punishment (2014).....	2
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Judge Override in Alabama</i> (Dec. 16, 2013).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
John H. Langbein, <i>The Criminal Trial Before The Lawyers</i> , 45 U. Chi. L. Rev. 263 (1978).....	16
Madison Resolution (June 8, 1789)	18
Northwest Ordinance	18
Samuel H. Pillsbury, <i>Crimes of Indifference</i> , 49 Rutgers L. Rev. 105 (1996).....	19
Ratification of the Constitution by the State of New York	18
James Bradley Thayer, <i>Law & Fact in Jury Trials</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 147(1890).....	15, 16, 20
Welsh S. White, <i>Fact-Finding & The Death Penalty</i> , 65 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (1989).....	16, 17
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	22
